PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Webasto AG	10/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Staxera GmbH
Street Address:	Gasanstaltstrasse 2
City:	Dresden
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	01237

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12937750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)419-7007 Phone: 2024197000

Email: akhalaf@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Fitch Even Tabin & Flannery
Address Line 1: 1120 20th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 750S

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8949-98226

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Naber

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 027113 FRAME: 0159

1 \$40.00 1285/

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Single Assignor; Single Assignee)

Docket No. 8949-98226

☑ United States of A	merica rights, title and interest in the invention		
	e and interest in the invention		
_	nt Application Serial No12/937,750		
	tion: Date of Filing: October 14, 2010		
United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.			
	nt No(s)		
	Patent Application Serial No. PCT/DE/2009/000443		
Other (specify)	German Patent Application No.: DE 10 2008 018 630.9		
e of the Invention:			
FUEL CEL	LL STACK, AND METHOD FOR THE PRODUCTION OF A FUEL CELL STACK		
	OF A FOLL CELL STACK		
rent Single Assignee (Assign	or):		
Name	Address		
Webasto AG	Kraillinger Strasse 5 82131 Stockdorf Germany		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		
Webasto AG	82131 Stockdorf		

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Single Assignor; Single Assignee)

Docket No. 8949-98226

Name	Address	
Staxera GmbH	Gasanstaltstrasse 2 01237 Dresden Germany	
Name	Address	
Name	Address	
Name	Address	

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Single Assignor; Single Assignee)

Docket No.

8949-98226

Whereas Assignor is the current single Assignee of an invention described in the above identified patent and identified in an Assignment recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2009; Reel/Frame: 022869 / 0010; and, having four (4) pages (hereinafter referred to as "Application");

Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers its above-identified rights, title and interest in said Application as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Application as identified above, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of said Application for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignees, who will hold said rights, title and interest in equal shares;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Application to said Assignees, as co-assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto; and

Assignor further agrees to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Application, as the Assignees or their Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at their own expense.

Assignor Signature:

Name	Signature	Date
Fritz Lantschner Legal and IP Director for current Assignee, Webasto AG		10.10.2011
Michael Kranefuss Chief Financial Officer GCS for current Assignee, Webasto AG	Ufes	10.10.2011
	ļ	
	 	

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/25/2011